allocation may be materially different than that reflected in the preliminary purchase price allocation presented herein.

The Pro Forma Financial Statements have been developed from and should be read in conjunction with the separate historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto in each of NCR’s and Cardtronics’ respective historical unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of
and for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the related notes included in their respective Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period
ended March 31, 2021 and annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020.

2

NCR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2021
Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(in millions except per share amounts) NCR Cardtronics

Reclassification
Adjustments (Note

5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 319 $ 197 $ (75) $ (35) 6(l) $ 406
Accounts receivable, net 1,212 88 — (9) 6(a) 1,291
Inventories 634 6 — (6) 6(c) 634
Restricted cash — 142 139 — 281
Other current assets 447 51 (64) (46) 6(b), 6(d). 6(j) 388

Total current assets 2,612 484 — (96) 3,000
Property, plant and equipment, net 364 413 — (56) 6(e) 721
Goodwill 2,924 761 — 862 6(f) 4,547
Intangibles, net 565 75 — 802 6(g) 1,442
Operating lease assets 396 56 — — 452
Prepaid pension cost 202 — — — 202
Deferred income taxes 946 18 — (12) 6(i) 952
Other assets 693 23 — (15) 6(b) 701
Total assets $ 8,702 $ 1,830 $ — $ 1,485 $ 12,017
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings $ 52 $ 5 $ — $ 93 6(j) $ 150
Accounts payable 707 46 — (4) 6(a) 749
Payroll and benefits liabilities 227 — 12 — 239
Deferred service revenue and
customer deposits 594 — — — 594
Current portion of other long term
liabilities — 52 (52) — —
Accrued liabilities — 373 (373) — —
Other current liabilities 638 — 413 12

6(a), 6(b), 6(h),
6(l), 6(j) 1,063

Total current liabilities 2,218 476 — 101 2,795
Long-term debt 3,349 773 — 1,738 6(j) 5,860
Pension and indemnity plan liabilities 839 — — — 839
Postretirement and postemployment
benefits liabilities 117 — — — 117
Asset retirement obligations — 57 (57) — —
Income tax accruals 101 — — — 101
Deferred tax liabilities, net — 55 (55) — —
Operating lease liabilities 377 54 — — 431
Other liabilities 328 22 112 66 6(b), 6(i), 6(l) 528
Total liabilities 7,329 1,437 — 1,905 10,671
Commitments and Contingencies
Series A convertible preferred stock 273 — — — 273
Stockholders’ equity
NCR stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock — — — — —
Common stock 1 — — — 1
Paid-in capital 398 334 — (315) 6(k), 6(n) 417
Retained earnings 976 135 — (181) 6(m), 6(h), 6(i) 930
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (279) (76) — 76 6(o) (279)

Total NCR stockholders’ equity 1,096 393 — (420) 1,069
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 4 — — — 4
Total stockholders’ equity 1,100 393 — (420) 1,073
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 8,702 $ 1,830 $ — $ 1,485 $ 12,017

3

NCR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2021
Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(in millions, except per share amounts) NCR Cardtronics

Reclassification
Adjustments (Note

5)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue $ 482 $ — $ 13 $ (13) 6(p) $ 482
Service revenue $ 1,062 $ — 255 (11) 6(p) 1,306
ATM operating revenue $ — $ 255 (255) — —
ATM product sales and other revenues $ — $ 13 (13) — —
Total revenue $ 1,544 $ 268 — (24) 1,788
Cost of products $ 408 $ — 9 (10) 6(p) 407
Cost of services $ 722 $ — 177 5 6(p), 6(q) 904
Cost of ATM operating revenue $ — $ 151 (151) — —
Cost of ATM product sales and other revenues $ — $ 9 (9) — —
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 238 $ 43 9 3 6(q), 6(s), 6(r), 6(t) 293
Research and development expenses $ 66 $ — — — 66
Restructuring charges $ — $ 2 (2) — —
Acquisition related expenses $ — $ 1 (1) — —
Depreciation and accretion expense $ — $ 32 (32) — —
Amortization of intangible assets $ — $ 7 — (7) 6(q) —
Total operating expenses $ 1,434 $ 245 — (9) 1,670
Income from operations $ 110 $ 23 — (15) 118
Loss on extinguishment of debt $ — $ — — — —
Interest expense $ (45) $ (10) (1) (15) 6(u) (71)
Amortization of deferred financing costs and note
discount $ — $ (1) 1 — —
Other income (expense), net $ (17) $ (3) — — (20)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes $ 48 $ 9 — (30) 27
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 17 $ 3 — 5 6(w) 25
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 31 $ 6 — (35) 2
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax $ — $ — — — —
Net income (loss) $ 31 $ 6 — (35) 2
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests $ 1 $ — — — 1
Net income (loss) attributable to NCR $ 30 $ 6 $ — $ (35) $ 1

[…]

Additionally, we have assumed an incremental proportionate share of the synergies continue to be realized for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and
is reflected in the respective table below.

The tax effect has been calculated based on the applicable statutory rates to the aforementioned adjustments.

For the three months ended March 31, 2021
In millions Pro Forma Combined Management’s Adjustment As Adjusted
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes $ 27 $ 30 $ 57
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 2 $ 23 $ 25
Net income (loss) 2 $ 23 $ 25

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
NCR common stockholders $ (3) $ 23 $ 20
Net income (loss) attributable to NCR common
stockholders $ (3) $ 23 $ 20

Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations

Basic $ (0.02) $ 0.15
Diluted $ (0.02) $ 0.15

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic $ (0.02) $ 0.15
Diluted $ (0.02) $ 0.15

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 130.0 130.0
Diluted 130.0 130.0

15

NCR CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2020
In millions Pro Forma Combined Management’s Adjustment As Adjusted
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes $ (199) $ 90 $ (109)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (146) $ 70 $ (76)
Net income (loss) $ (218) $ 70 $ (148)

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
NCR common stockholders $ (178) $ 70 $ (108)
Net income (loss) attributable to NCR common
stockholders $ (250) $ 70 $ (180)

Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations

Basic $ (1.39) $ (0.84)
Diluted $ (1.39) $ (0.84)

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic $ (1.95) $ (1.40)
Diluted $ (1.95) $ (1.40)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 128.4 128.4
Diluted 128.4 128.4

16